
[image: image1.jpg]


HOME IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT
Mr. Stephen Borgerding
BORGERDING CONSTRUCTION, INC.
850 N. 4th Street
El Cajon, CA  92019

Email ( BCSTEVE@COX.NET

California License No. 519925 B

This Home Improvement Contract is entered into by and between Borgerding Construction, Inc. (“Contractor”) and ______________ (“Owner”) whose residence address is ______________________________________________, and whose project address is _________________________________________________.  

Legal Description of Project is ____________________________.

A.P.N.:  ___________________. 

Owner signed this Home Improvement Contract on ________________.
You, the Owner/buyer, may cancel this transaction at any time prior to midnight of the third business day after the date of this transaction.  The Notice of Cancellation may be sent to the Contractor Borgerding Construction, Inc. at 850 N. 4th St., El Cajon, CA  92019.  Owner/buyer may also use the Notice Of Right To Cancel contained within this contract.

List of Documents Attached/Incorporated in the Home Improvement Contract:

The contract documents consist of the following documents:

1. This Home Improvement Contract.
2. Sample Change Order.

3. Mechanics Lien Warning.

4. Three-Day Right to Cancel Notice

Description of the Project and Description of the Significant Materials to be Used and Equipment to be Installed:
Contractor will furnish all labor and materials to construct and complete in a good, workmanlike and substantial manner: See Exhibit “A” (attached).

Contract Price:         The Contract Price is $_______________.  
Down Payment:

The Down Payment is in the amount of $1,000.00.  (10% or $1,000.00, whichever is less).

Schedule Of Progress Payments:

The schedule of progress payments is represented below.

	No.
	Description of When Progress Payments Are Due
	
	Amount

	
	Total Contract Amount
	
	

	1
	*Down Payment (10% or $1,000.00, whichever is less)
	
	

	
	Remaining Balance
	
	

	2
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	

	7
	After Completion of project
	
	

	
	Total Payments
	
	


The schedule of progress payments must specifically describe each phase of work, including the type and amount of work or services scheduled to be supplied in each phase, along with the amount of each proposed progress payment.  IT IS AGAINST THE LAW FOR A CONTRACTOR TO COLLECT PAYMENT FOR WORK NOT YET COMPLETED, OR FOR MATERIALS NOT YET DELIVERED.  HOWEVER, A CONTRACTOR MAY REQUIRE A DOWN PAYMENT AS SET FORTH ABOVE.

Upon satisfactory payment being made for any portion of the work performed, the Contractor shall, prior to any further payment being made, furnish the Customer a full and unconditional release from any claim or mechanic’s lien pursuant to Section 3114 of the Civil Code for that portion of the work for which payment has been made. 

Any alteration or deviation from specifications herein involving extra cost of material, labor, design, and/or permits will only be performed upon the execution of written Change Orders for same and will become an extra charge over the sum referenced in this contract.  All agreements and changes must be in writing.

If Contractor furnishes a joint control, Contractor represents and warrants it does not have any financial or other interest in the joint control.

Payments due and unpaid under the contract documents shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the legal prevailing rate at the place of the project. There is a $50 service charge for all returned checks.

All progress payments are required within one (1) day from date the work is completed.  If Owner fails to do so, Owner covenants to pay contractor the sum of ten (10%) percent on the amount then due, as liquidated damages.  The ten (10%) percent liquidated damages is a sum equal to the additional bookkeeping, interest and administrative cost contractor will incur and is agreed by Owner and contractor the ten (10%) percent is the reasonable expense the contractor will incur for any and all late payments.  Work will also be halted until progress payments are made.

Acceptance of any late payment will not constitute a waiver on the part of the contractor for any further payments and obligations of owner under this agreement.  

Substantial Commencement of Work:

Substantial commencement of the work will occur when the physical demolition phase of the work begins.  Project as defined will require approximately ___ days to complete from substantial commencement of work. Days to complete are business days and exclude all federal and state holidays.  Some work may be performed away from the subject property.  Substantial commencement of work will not occur until Owner has obtained all necessary governmental approvals and building permits.  Contractor shall not be responsible for delays that take place due to third parties including material suppliers.  Contractor will not be responsible for delays due to Acts of God, natural disasters, war, or any other event out of Contractor's control, whether or not it may be foreseeable.  
Approximate Start Date: 


The approximate start date for this project is ___To Be Determined_____
Approximate Completion Date:
The approximate completion date for this project is _____________________________
Note About Extra Work and Change Orders:
Extra Work and Change Orders become part of the Home Improvement Contract once the Change Order is prepared in writing and signed by the parties prior to the commencement of any work covered by the new Change Order. The Change Order must describe the scope of the extra work or change, the cost to be added or subtracted from the Home Improvement Contract, and the effect the order will have on the schedule of progress payments.  A sample of Contractor’s Change Order is included within this Home Improvement Contract.

Owner may not require Contractor to perform extra or change-order work without providing written authorization prior to the commencement of any work covered by the new Change Order.

Extra work or a Change Order is not enforceable against the Owner unless the Change Order also identifies all of the following in writing prior to the commencement of any work covered by the new Change Order:

(i)
The scope of work encompassed by the order.

(ii)
The amount to be added or subtracted from the contract.

(iii)
The effect the order will make in the progress payments or the completion date.

Contractor's failure to comply with the requirements of this paragraph does not preclude the recovery of compensation for work performed based upon legal or equitable remedies designed to prevent unjust enrichment.

Changes in the Work:

Should the Owner, construction lender, or any public body or inspector direct any modification or addition to the work covered by this contract, the contract price shall be adjusted accordingly.

Contractor shall promptly notify Owner of (a) subsurface or latent physical conditions at the site differing materially from those indicated in the contract, or (b) unknown physical conditions differing materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in work of the character provided for in this contract.  Any expense incurred due to such conditions shall be paid for by the Owner as added work.

Information about the Contractors State License Board:

1. CSLB is the state consumer protection agency that licenses and regulates construction contractors.

2. Contact CSLB for information about the licensed contractor you are considering, including information about disclosable complaints, disciplinary actions and civil judgments that are reported to CSLB.
3. Use only licensed contractors. If you file a complaint against a licensed contractor within the legal deadline (usually four years), CSLB has authority to investigate the complaint.  If you use an unlicensed contractor, CSLB may not be able to help you resolve your complaint. Your only remedy may be in civil court, and you may be liable for damages arising out of any injuries to the unlicensed contractor or the unlicensed contractor's employees.

For more information:
Visit CSLB's Web site at www.cslb.ca.gov

Call CSLB at 800-321-CSLB (2752)


Write CSLB at P.O. Box 26000, Sacramento, CA 95826.

4. Contractors are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the Contractors State License Board, which has jurisdiction to investigate complaints against contractors if a complaint regarding a patent act or omission is filed within 4 years of the date of the alleged violation.  A complaint regarding a latent act or omission pertaining to structural defects must be filed within 10 years of the date of the alleged violation.  Any questions concerning the contractor may be referred to the Registrar, Contractors State License Board, P.O. Box 26000, Sacramento, California 95826.

5. State law requires anyone who contracts to do construction work to be licensed by the Contractors State License Board in the license category in which the contractor is going to be working—if the total price of the job is $500 or more (including labor and materials).

6. Licensed contractors are regulated by laws designed to protect the public. If you contract with someone who does not have a license, the Contractors State License Board may be unable to assist you with a complaint. Your only remedy against an unlicensed contractor may be in civil court, and you may be liable for damages arising out of any injuries to the contractor or his or her employees.  You may contact the Contractors State License Board to find out if this Contractor has a valid license. The Board has complete information on the history of licensed contractors, including any possible suspensions, revocations, judgments, and citations.  The Board has offices throughout California. Please check the government pages of the White Pages for the office nearest you or call 1-800-321-CSLB for more information.

OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES:
The Owner is responsible to supply water, gas, sewer and electrical utilities unless otherwise agreed to in writing.  Electricity and water to the site is necessary.  Owner agrees to allow and provide Contractor and his equipment access to the property.  The Owner is responsible for having sufficient funds to comply with this agreement in full.  This is a cash transaction unless otherwise specified.  The Owner is responsible to remove or protect any personal property and Contractor is not responsible for same or for any furniture, driveways, lawns, shrubs, etc.  The Owner shall point out and warrant the property lines to Contractor, and shall hold Contractor harmless for any disputes or errors in the property line or setback locations.

Water, sewer, gas and electric utilities from the serving agency to the point of entry at Owner’s property line or to metering device where such devices are required, are the responsibility of Owner. In compliance with federal and state law, Owner agrees to make drinking water and toilet facilities available to all workers, or compensate contractor for cost to affect the work herein.

Owner shall grant free access to work areas for workman and vehicles, and shall allow areas for storage of materials and debris.  Owner agrees to keep driveways clear and available for movement and parking of trucks during normal work hours.  Contractor and workmen are not expected to keep gates closed for animals or children.  Owner maintains full and sole responsibility for All animals and children.  Contractor shall not be held responsible for damage to driveways, walks, lawns, shrubs or other vegetation, by movement of trucks, men, equipment, materials, and debris, etc.  If owner arbitrarily denies access to any workman during scheduled working hours, then the owner will be assessed a minimum of $75.00 trip charge.  It is the owner’s responsibility to have someone available for all inspections.

Owner shall obtain and pay for all necessary building permits unless otherwise agreed in writing.  Owner will pay all governmental fees, assessments, taxes, etc. related to the work.

Delays:
Contractor agrees to start and diligently pursue work through to completion, but shall not be responsible for delays for any of the following reasons; failure of the issuance of all necessary building permits, funding of loans, disbursement of funds into control or escrow, acts of neglect or omission of Owner or Owner’s employees or Owner’s agent, Acts of God, Acts of war or terrorism, stormy or inclement weather, strikes, lockouts, boycotts or other labor commotion, inability to secure material through regular recognized channels, imposition of Government priority or allocation of materials, failure of Owner to make payments when due, or delays caused by inspection or changes ordered by the inspectors of authorized Government bodies, or for acts of independent Contractors, or other causes beyond Contractor’s reasonable control. 

Plans and Specifications / Permits:
If plans and specifications are prepared for this job, they shall be attached to and become a part of the Agreement.  Owner will obtain and pay for all required building permits.  Owner will pay assessments and charges required by public bodies and utilities for financing or repaying the cost of sewers, storm drains, water service, other utilities, water hook-up charges and the like. 

Subcontracts:
The Contractor may subcontract portions of this work to properly licensed and qualified subcontractors. 

Insurance and Deposits:
Owner will procure at his own expense and before the commencement of any work hereunder, fire insurance with course of construction, vandalism and malicious mischief clauses attached, such insurance to be a sum at least equal to the contract price with loss, if any, payable to any beneficiary under any deed of trust covering the project, such insurance to name the Contractor and its subcontractors as additional insured, and to protect Owner, Contractor and its subcontractors and construction lender as their interests may appear; should Owner fail to do so, Contractor may procure such insurance as agent for and at the expense of Owner, but is not required to do so.  If the project is destroyed or damaged by disaster, accident or calamity, such as fire, storm earthquake, flood, landslide, or by theft or vandalism, any work done by the Contractor rebuilding or restoring the project shall be paid by the Owner as extra work.

Contractor shall carry Worker’s Compensation Insurance for the protection of Contractor’s employees during the progress of the work.  Owner shall obtain and pay for insurance against injury to his own employees and persons under Owner’s discretion and persons on the job site at Owner’s invitation.

Contractor maintains the following insurance:

1. Commercial General Liability Insurance:  

2. Worker Compensation Insurance:  

Owner may call Contractor’s insurance carries to verify insurance coverage.

Owner, by signing this Home Improvement Contract, acknowledges that Owner received prior to the start of any work a copy of Contractors Certificate of Liability Insurance and Certificate of Workers Compensation Insurance.

Right to Stop Work:
Contractor shall have the right to stop work if any payment shall not be made, when due, to Contractor under this agreement; Contractor may keep the job idle until all payments due are received in full.  Failure by Owner to make payment, when due, is a material breach of this Agreement.

Clean Up:
Contractor will remove from Owner’s property debris and surplus material created by his operation and leave it in a neat and broom clean condition.  

Limitations:
No action of any character arising from or related to this contract, or the performance thereof, shall be commenced by either party against the other more than two years after completion or cessation of work under this contract.  

Validity and Damages:
In case one or more of the provisions of this Agreement or any application thereof shall be invalid, unenforceable or illegal, the validity, enforceability and legality of the remaining provisions and any other applications shall not in any way be impaired thereby.  Any damages for which Contractor may be liable to Owner shall not, in any event, exceed the cash price of this contract.  California law governs this Contract.

Asbestos, Lead, Mold, and other Hazardous Materials:
Owner hereby represents that Owner has not knowledge of the existence on or in any portion of the premises affected by the Project of any asbestos, lead paint, mold (including all types of microbial matter or microbiological contaminations, mildew or fungus), or other hazardous materials.  Testing for the existence of mold and other hazardous materials shall only be performed as expressly stated in writing.  Contractor shall not be testing or performing any work whatsoever in an area that is not identified in the Scope of Work.

Unless the contract specifically calls for the removal, disturbance, or transportation of asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), mold, lead pint, or other hazardous substances or materials, the parties acknowledge that such work requires special procedures, precautions, and/or licenses.  Therefore, unless the contract specifically calls for same, if Contractor encounters such substances, Contractor shall immediately stop work and allow the Owner to obtain a duly qualified asbestos and/or hazardous material contractor to perform the work.  The Contract Term setting forth the time for completion of the project may be delayed, if so, the contract completion date will be adjusted accordingly.  

In the event that mold or microbial contamination is removed by Contractor, Owner understands and agrees that due to the unpredictable characteristics of mold and microbial contamination appearing in the same or any adjacent locations, subsequent to the completion of the work performed by Contractor.  Owner agrees to hold Contractor harmless, and shall indemnify Contractor harmless for any recurrence of mold or microbial contamination.  Owner also agrees that Contractor shall not be responsible, and agrees to hold Contractor harmless and indemnify Contractor, for the existence of mold or microbial contamination in any area that Contractor was not contracted to test and/or remediate.  Further, Owner is hereby informed, and hereby acknowledges, that most insurers expressly disclaim coverage for any actual or alleged damages arising from mold or microbial contamination.  Contractor makes no representations whatsoever as to coverage for mold contamination, though at Owner’s additional expense, if requested in writing, Contractor will inquire as to the availability of additional coverage for such contamination or remediation, and if available, will obtain such coverage if the additional premium is paid for by Owner as an extra. 

Standards of Materials and Workmanship:
Contractor shall use and install “standard grade” or “builder’s grade” materials on the project unless otherwise stated in the Scope of Work, the plans and/or  specifications provided to Contractor prior to the execution of this Agreement.  Unless expressly stated in the Scope of Work, Contractor shall have no liability or responsibility to restore or repair the whole or any part of the premises affected by the work of Contractor to be performed herein or by any subsequently agreed-upon change order, including as an illustration and not as a limitation, any landscaping, sprinkler system, flooring and carpet, wall coverings, paint, tile, or decorator items. 

Liens and Assessments:

Unless specifically included in this agreement, contractor shall not be held responsible for any bonds, liens, or assessments on existing real estate, nor sewer or utility assessment, sewer acreage, or use fees, not yet a lien on said property.

Plumbing and Electrical:

Unless specifically included: any and all rerouting, relocation, or replacement of electrical, plumbing, gas, waste, irrigation, water lines, etc. encountered during Contractor’s scope of work are not included in this Contract and are explicitly excluded.

Attorney’s Fees:

In the event that the Contractor or Owner should institute suit in court against the other party in connection with any dispute or matter arising under this contract, the party which prevails in such suit shall be entitled to recover from the other party its attorneys fees in reason able amount, which shall be determined by the court, and included in the judgment in said suit.

Entire Agreement:
The Contract Documents set forth in the List of Documents Attached/Incorporated in the Home Improvement Contract, together with any revisions and modifications thereof that may be permitted by the provision of this contract, form the entire agreement between the Contractor and Owner and supersede any and all proposals, correspondence, agreements representations, statements, writings, or preliminary communications of any kind between the Contractor and Owner or any other party to the work to be performed under this contract.  No communication of any type except as explicitly provided for in the Contract Documents shall modify, control, derogate, or otherwise change the rights and liabilities of the parties hereto in any manner whatsoever.

Damage To Property:

Contractor shall not be held responsible for damage caused by owner or owner's agent or owner's employees; or acts of god; soil slippage; subsidence, landslides, fire; earthquake; stormy, inclement or abnormal weather conditions; rain or water damage to
owner's property, riot; or civil commotion or acts of public enemy; and all acts, events or occurrences beyond the control of the contractor. Owner agrees to remove or to protect any personal property, inside and out, but not limited to; furniture, shrubs, plantings, irrigation and personal property and contractor shall not be held responsible for damage or loss of said items.  Owner agrees to defend and hold harmless Contractor for any and all such damage not caused by the sole and willful negligence of Contractor.  
Plaster/Stucco/Concrete/Pool Plaster:

Contractor calls attention of the owner to the limitations of plaster and stucco, concrete and pool plaster and while contractor shall make every effort to match existing textures, colors, and planes, exact duplication is not promised. Contractor does not warrant or guarantee stucco, plaster, concrete or pool plaster from cracking.

Warranties:

Equipment, assemblies, or units, including slide sealants purchased by contractor included in this contract are sold and installed subject to the manufacturers or processor’s guarantee or warranties and not Contractor’s. 

Your Rights:

The owner may cancel this agreement at any time prior to midnight of the third business day after the date of execution of this agreement.  See the attached notice of cancellation form for an explanation of this right.  

THE ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS, PRICES AND CONDITIONS ARE SATISFACTORY AND ARE HEREBY ACCEPTED.  BORGERDING CONSTRUCTION IS AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM WORK AS SPECIFIED. 

The Owner or tenant has the right to require the Contractor to have a performance and payment bond.


You are entitled to a completely filled in copy of this Home Improvement Contract, signed by both you and the Contractor, before any work may be started.

Lien Information





Lender Information
General Contractor:  
Stephen J. Borgerding   

Lender:   _________________________

License No.:

519925 B

        

   _________________________

Address:

850 N. 4th St


Address  _________________________



El Cajon, CA 92019


Telephone:

(619) 504-0524





OWNER SIGNATURE   

 ___________________________________

DATE__________________________
___________________________________

DATE__________________________
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE

_______________________________________      
DATE__________________________

___________________________________, Title

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO CANCEL

Notice of Cancellation

_______________________

(enter date of transaction)

You may cancel this transaction, without any penalty or obligation, within three business days (Monday through Saturday) from the above date.

If you cancel, any property traded in, any payments made by you under the contract or sale, and any negotiable instrument executed by you will be returned within 10 business days following receipt by the seller of your cancellation notice, and any security interest arising out of the transaction will be canceled.

If you cancel, you must make available to the seller at your residence within 10 business days, in substantially as good condition as when received, any goods, contracts, change orders, documents, brochures, samples, etc. delivered to you under this contract or sale, or you may, if you wish, comply with the instructions of the seller regarding the return shipment of the goods at the seller’s expense and risk.

If you do make the goods available to the seller and the seller does not pick them up within 20 business days of the date of your notice of cancellation, you may retain or dispose of the goods without any further obligation.

If you fail to make the goods available to the seller, or if you agree to return the goods to the seller and fail to do so, then you remain liable for performance of all obligations under the contract.

To cancel this transaction, mail or deliver a signed, dated, and certified copy of this cancellation notice, or any other written notice to:

BORGERDING CONSTRUCTION, INC.
850 N. 4th St.
El Cajon, CA  92019

not later than midnight of _____________________

(date)

I hereby cancel this transaction _________________

(date)

___________________________________________

(Owner’s signature)
MECHANICS LIEN WARNING

Anyone who helps improve your property, but who is not paid, may record what is called a mechanics’ lien on your property.  A mechanics’ lien is a claim, like a mortgage or home equity loan, made against your property and recorded with the county recorder.

Even if you pay your contractor in full, unpaid subcontractors, suppliers, and laborers who helped to improve your property may record mechanics’ liens and sue you in court to foreclose the lien.  If a court finds the lien is valid, you could be forced to pay twice or have a court officer sell your home to pay the lien.  Liens can also affect your credit.

To preserve their right to record a lien, each subcontractor and material supplier must provide you with a document called a ’20-day Preliminary Notice.’  This notice is not a lien.  The purpose of the notice is to let you know that the person who sends you the notice has the right to record a lien on your property if he or she is not paid.  

BE CAREFUL.  The Preliminary Notice can be sent up to 20 days after the subcontractor starts work or the supplier provides material.  This can be a big problem if you pay your contractor before you have received the Preliminary Notices.

You will not get Preliminary Notices from your prime contractor or from laborers who work on your project.  The law assumes that you already know they are improving your property.

PROTECT YOURSELF FROM LIENS.  You can protect yourself from liens by getting a list from your contractor of all the subcontractors and material suppliers that work on your project.  Find out from your contractor when these subcontractors started work and when these suppliers delivered goods or materials.  Then wait 20 days, paying attention to the Preliminary Notices you receive.  

PAY WITH JOINT CHECKS.  One way to protect yourself is to pay with a joint check.  When your contractor tells you it is time to pay for the work of the subcontractor or supplier who has provided you with a Preliminary Notice, write a joint check payable to both the contractor and the subcontractor or material supplier.

For other ways to prevent liens, visit CSLB’s Web site at wee.cslb.ca.gov or call CSLB at 800-321-CSLB (2752).

REMEMBER, IF YOU DO NOTHING, YOU RISK HAVING A LIEN PLACED ON YOUR HOME.  This can mean that you may have to pay twice, or fact the forced sale of your home to pay what you owe.

___________________________


________________________ Owner







Date
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO: _____  
PROJECT:________________________________.
Owner Name: _____________________________.

Project Address: ___________________________.
CONTRACTOR:
BORGERDING CONSTRUCTION, INC.
850 N. 4th St.
El Cajon, CA  92019

California Contractor’s License Number 519925 B
Telephone: 619-504-0524
Facsimile: 
619-328-0316
The contract is hereby modified and amended as follows:

_____________________________________________

  ______________________________________________.

It is mutually agreed that the Contract Price for the Home Improvement Contract dated __________ is increased/decreased in the amount of $__________ .  Payment is due and payable immediately upon signing this change order.
As a result of this change order, the time for completion of the above-mentioned contract is hereby extended by an additional ______. This Change Order is incorporated into and governed by the above mentioned contract and is incorporated therein.
________________________________________

__________
(Owner’s signature)






 (date)

________________________________________

__________

(Contractor’s signature)





 (date)

Page 1 of 1
BORGERDING CONSTRUCTION , INC.









850 n. 4TH St., El Cajon, CA 92019  

(619) 504-0524       (619) 328-0316 Fax
Page 9 of 14
BORGERDING CONSTRUCTION , INC.
850 n. 4TH St., El Cajon, CA 92019

(619) 504-0524     (619) 328-0316 Fax

